Desalination and Water Treatment
1944-3994 / 1944-3986 © 2010 Desalination Publications.  All rights reserved.
doi: 10.5004/dwt.2010.1685
15 (2010) 190–197
	 March
Presented  at SeaHERO Academic Workshop on Development and Optimization of SWRO Desalination Systems
Korea University, Seoul, Korea, November 13–14, 2009

Table 1
Membrane properties of the C-SFPEx-CMy series
Polylmer membranea Cal. DS
(%)
IEC
(meqv/g)
Water uptake
(%)d
Swelling ratio
(%)e
Dry density
(g/cm3)f
Gel fraction
(%)g
Cal.b Obs.c Room temp Room temp
C-SFPE70-CM30 70 1.32 1.29 16.2 9.6 1.66 99.5
C-SFPE50-CM30 50 0.91 0.89 11.3 5.2 1.56 98.6
C-SFPE30-CM30 30 0.53 0.50 3.6 1.3 1.47 98.5
C-SFPE30-CM20 30 0.53 0.51 5.4 2.1 1.67 62.3
C-SFPE30-CM10 30 0.53 0.52 8.2 2.9 1.54 37.2
aC-SFPEx-CMy are side chain crosslinked membranes of K+ form, respectively.
bCalculated from the feed monomer ratio {IEC = (1000/MW repeat unit) × degree of sulfonation × number of –SO3H ,or IEC =
1000/EW}.
cMeasured after soaking in 0.01 N NaCl solution for 24 h, then titrated with 0.01 N NaOH solution using pH meter as an in-